

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 994-1700

Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs

Max W. Berger
Salvatore J. Graziano
David Wales
Adam H. Wierzbowski
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

Robert A. Wallner
Matthew A. Kupillas
MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, NY 10119
(212) 594-5300

David A.P. Brower
Richard H. Weiss
BROWER PIVEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
475 Park Avenue South, 33rd Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 501-9000

Jules Brody
Mark Levine
Patrick Slyne
STULL, STULL & BRODY
6 East 45th Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 687-7230

Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE MERCK & CO., INC. SECURITIES,
DERIVATIVE & "ERISA" LITIGATION

MDL No. 1658 (SRC)
Civil Action No. 05-1151 (SRC) (CLW)
Civil Action No. 05-2367 (SRC) (CLW)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: THE
CONSOLIDATED SECURITIES ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	5
A. The Settlement Was Reached After Extensive, Arm’s- Length Negotiations Conducted Under The Auspices Of The Court And An Experienced Mediator	6
B. Application Of The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Supports Approval Of The Settlement As Substantively Fair, Reasonable And Adequate	8
1. The Complexity, Expense And Likely Duration Of The Litigation Support Approval Of The Settlement	9
2. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class	11
3. The Advanced Stage Of The Proceedings And Extensive Discovery Completed Support Approval Of The Settlement	12
4. The Significant Obstacles And Risks To Recovery Strongly Support Approval Of The Settlement	14
5. Risks Related To Class Certification Support Approval Of The Settlement	18
6. The Ability Of Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment	20
7. The Size Of The Settlement Fund In Light Of The Range Of Possible Recoveries And The Attendant Risks Of Litigation Strongly Supports Approval Of The Settlement	21
8. The Opinion Of Experienced Counsel Supports Approval Of The Settlement	24
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	25

III.	CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS REMAINS WARRANTED	28
IV.	NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....	6, 11, 14
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 22, 24
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18, 20
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	23
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	7
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	28
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	29
<i>F.C.V. Inc. v. Sterling Nat’l Bank</i> , 2006 WL 1319822 (D.N.J. May 12, 2006).....	18
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14, 21
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	7
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F. 2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)30

Good v. Nationwide Credit, Inc.,
2016 WL 929368 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2016).....24

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC.,
2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....7, 14, 20

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....21

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012).....21

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)26

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)30

McDonough v. Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
2014 WL 3396097 (D.N.J. July 9, 2014), *aff'd*, 2015 WL 5573821 (3d Cir.
Sept. 23, 2015)5, 19

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
2015 WL 2250472 (D.N.J. May 13, 2015)15

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....23

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
2016 WL 1552205 (3d Cir. Apr. 18, 2016)5, 8

O’Brien v. Brain Research Labs, LLC,
2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012)24

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)23

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....9, 11, 25

Plymouth County Contributory Ret. Sys. v. Hassan,
2012 WL 664827 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2012)9

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....5, 19, 24

<i>Rowe v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011)	8, 10, 13
<i>Saini v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015)	20
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)	9, 25
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009)	8
<i>In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)	12, 21
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	21
<i>Smith v. Daimler Chrysler Servs. N. Am., LLC</i> , 2005 WL 2739213 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2005)	14
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 8747721 (D.N.J. May 22, 2008)	9
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	12, 19, 20
<i>In re Vicuron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	10, 16
<i>Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)	25
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	7, 10, 11
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	25
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)	29
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	1, 28, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	1, 28, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)5, 29
